IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

Oataban	Tarres	1 D	2021
October	i erm,	A.D.	<i>2021</i>

In the Matter of Amendments to)				
Rule 8 of the Rules Governing the)				
Wyoming State Bar and the)				
Authorized Practice of Law)				

ORDER AMENDING RULE 8 OF THE RULES GOVERNING THE WYOMING STATE BAR AND THE AUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW

The Chancery Court and the Permanent Rules Advisory Committee, Civil Division, have recommended the Court amend Rule 8 of the Rules Governing the Wyoming State Bar and the Authorized Practice of Law. This Court finds the proposed amendments should be adopted. It is, therefore,

ORDERED that the amendments to Rule 8 of the Rules Governing the Wyoming State Bar and the Authorized Practice of Law, attached hereto, be, and hereby are, adopted by the Court to be effective January 1, 2022; and it is further

ORDERED that this order and the attached amendments shall be published in the advance sheets of the Pacific Reporter; the attached amendments shall be published in the Wyoming Court Rules Volume; and that this order and the attached amendments shall be published online at the Wyoming Judicial Branch's website, http://www.courts.state.wy.us, on the "Rule Amendments" page. The amendments shall also be recorded in the journal of this Court.

DATED this 26th day of October, 2021.

BY THE COURT:

/s/

KATE M. FOX Chief Justice

Rules Governing the Wyoming State Bar and the Authorized Practice of Law

Rule 8. Pro hac vice admission.

Members of the bar of any other state, district or territory of the United States may be admitted to practice pro hac vice, in compliance with Rule 104 of the Uniform Rules for the District Courts of the State of Wyoming, Rule 104 of the Uniform Rules for the Chancery Court, or Rule 19.01 of the Wyoming Rules of Appellate Procedure. This rule also applies to proceedings before administrative tribunals which require admission pro hac vice.

(e) Local counsel will perform all duties and satisfy all requirements set forth in Rule 104 of the Uniform Rules for the District Courts of the State of Wyoming, Rule 104 of the Uniform Rules for the Chancery Court, or Rule 19.01 of the Wyoming Rules of Appellate Procedure. Local counsel shall be deemed to have ratified all conduct of pro hac vice counsel and shall be responsible for pro hac vice counsel's violation of the Rules of Professional conduct. See Rule 5.1, W.R.Prof.Cond.
